

VelocityEHS Master Subscription & Services Agreement

This VelocityEHS Master Subscription & Services Agreement was last updated on August 1, 2025.

This VelocityEHS Master Subscription & Services Agreement is between VelocityEHS Holdings, Inc. ("VelocityEHS") and the entity indicated on the applicable Customer Order Form (defined below as "Customer"). By executing a Customer Order Form that references this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that Customer has read and understands this Agreement and agrees to be bound by its terms, as modified by VelocityEHS from time to time.

1. DEFINITIONS

Terms used in this Agreement with their initial letters capitalized have the meanings ascribed to them in this Section or where they are elsewhere defined in this Agreement. Any term defined in the singular will have the corresponding definition in the plural (and vice versa). As used in this Agreement:

- (a) "Affiliate" means, with respect to either Party, any entity that directly or indirectly controls, or is controlled by, or is under common control with that Party.
- (b) "Agreement" means this VelocityEHS Master Subscription & Services Agreement, together with all Customer Order Forms with Exhibits and attachments, entered into hereunder.
- (c) "Content" means Documentation, Materials, and other information provided by VelocityEHS to Customer through the Services.
- (d) "Credentials" means the username, login ID, password, and similar credentials issued by VelocityEHS or created by Customer or a User, which enable access to the Services.
- (e) "Customer" means the company or other legal entity, as set forth above, entering into this Agreement and each of its Users.
- (f) "Customer Order Form" means Customer's order for Services through an ordering document specifying the Subscription(s) and/or Professional Service(s) to be provided under this Agreement that is entered into between Customer, on the one hand, and VelocityEHS or any of its Affiliates, on the other hand, including any exhibits, schedules, addenda, and supplements thereto.
- (g) "Customer Data" means any information, data, and/or files that Customer transmits, uploads, creates, or stores to or on the Software or otherwise to VelocityEHS in connection with Customer's use of the Software, including Personal Data or data belonging to a third party.
- (h) "De-Identified Data" means data, including the Customer Data, which has been anonymized, obfuscated, or otherwise rendered unattributable to a natural person or entity.
- (i) "Documentation" means VelocityEHS's online user guides and help and training Materials that VelocityEHS provides or makes available to Customer, as updated by VelocityEHS from time to time.
- (j) "Free Services" means any services provided to Customer free of charge in connection with a trial program or for customer satisfaction purposes.
- (k) "Malicious Code" means code, files, scripts, agents, or programs intended to do harm, including, for example, computer viruses, worms, Trojan horses, logic bombs, spyware, adware, and backdoor programs.
- (I) "Materials" means web pages, data, messages, text, images, photographs, graphics, audio, video, podcasts, webcasts, documents, press releases, white papers, product data sheets, and all copyrightable works created by or delivered by VelocityEHS or its Affiliates in connection with this Agreement.



- (m) "Personal Data" means all personally identifiable information, including name, address, telephone number, e-mail address, account or policy information, about an identified or identifiable natural person.
- (n) "Professional Services" means any implementation, configuration, training, consulting, or other services ordered by Customer to be provided by VelocityEHS, its Affiliates, or third-party contractors under this Agreement.
- (o) "Services" means any Subscription(s) and/or Professional Services ordered by Customer and provided by VelocityEHS or its Affiliates under this Agreement.
- (p) "Software" means the software specified in the Customer Order Form that is made available to Customer by VelocityEHS during the applicable Subscription period, including the information and Content contained therein.
- (q) "Subscription" means Customer's right to access VelocityEHS's and its Affiliates' online-hosted Software applications and certain related Software applications designed for installation on Customer's and its Users' computers and mobile devices, and the information and Content contained therein, ordered by Customer for a term specified in a Customer Order Form.
- (r) "Third-Party Content" means third-party information obtained by VelocityEHS and made available to Customer through the Services.
- (s) "Users" means individuals appointed by Customer to access and use the Software, which may include Customer's officers, employees, trainees, consultants, agents, or other personnel performing services for Customer or on Customer's behalf.

2. OVERVIEW; ORDERING; ACCESS TO SERVICES

- (a) **Overview**. This Agreement sets forth the terms pursuant to which Customer may purchase, and VelocityEHS and its Affiliates will provide, certain Services.
- (b) Ordering. Customer will order Services described in this Agreement through a Customer Order Form, to be executed by Customer. Each Customer Order Form will reference and be subject to the terms of this Agreement. Each Customer Order Form may contain additional terms and conditions.
- (c) **Provision & Access.** Subject to and conditioned on Customer's payment of Fees (as defined in Section 6(a)) and compliance with all other terms and conditions of this Agreement and any applicable Customer Order Form, VelocityEHS:
 - hereby grants Customer a non-exclusive, non-transferable right to access and use the Software described in the applicable Customer Order Form for the Subscription period(s) specified therein;
 - ii. hereby grants to Customer a non-exclusive, non-sublicensable, non-transferable license to use the Documentation during the term solely for Customer's internal business purposes in connection with its use of the Software and Services; and/or
 - iii. will provide Professional Services to Customer as described in the Customer Order Form and in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- (d) **Subscriptions**. Unless otherwise provided in the applicable Customer Order Form: (i) access to the Software is purchased as a Subscription, (ii) any Subscription added to an Agreement (each an "Added Subscription") with an active Subscription (each an "Active Subscription") will be prorated for the portion of the then-current Subscription term remaining at the time the Added



Subscription is added, and (iii) any Added Subscription will terminate on the same date as the Active Subscription.

3. USE OF THE SOFTWARE

- (a) Usage Limits. Customer's use of the Software is limited to Customer's internal business uses, except as otherwise stated in a Customer Order Form. Access to and use of the Software is restricted to those (e.g., locations, employees) covered by the applicable Customer Order Form. VelocityEHS Services are generally free of usage limitations (e.g., number of records, searches, users, etc.). Where select Services are included with quantity limits noted on the Customer Order Form, VelocityEHS will use commercially reasonable efforts to notify Customer prior to any additional costs being incurred. Where Customer exceeds any applicable usage limits, Customer may: (i) reduce their usage to comply with the limits then in place, or (ii) increase the limit by executing a Customer Order Form. Otherwise, if, and at any point Customer exceeds a usage limit, Customer will be invoiced for the excess usage at the specified rate.
- (b) Usage Restrictions. Customer agrees to use the Software and Services as set forth in the applicable Customer Order Form solely for their expressly intended purpose(s). Unless expressly authorized under this Agreement or a Customer Order Form, Customer will not, and Customer will not allow or assist any third party to: (i) make any Software or Content available to anyone other than Users or use any Software or Content for the benefit of anyone other than Customer; (ii) sell, resell, license, sublicense, distribute, make available, rent, assign, publish, transfer or lease any Software or Content, including any Software or Content on or in connection with a service bureau, software as a service, cloud, or other outsourcing offering; (iii) use the Software or Content to store or transmit infringing, libelous, or otherwise unlawful or tortious material, or to store or transmit material in violation of third-party privacy rights; (iv) use the Software or Content to store or transmit Malicious Code; (v) interfere with or disrupt the integrity or performance of any Software or Content; (vi) attempt to gain unauthorized access to any Software or Content or any related systems or networks; (vii) permit direct or indirect access to or use of any Software or Content in a way that circumvents any contractual usage limitations or violates the terms this Agreement; (viii) modify, copy, or create derivative works based on the Software or Content or any part, feature, function, or user interface thereof; (ix) frame or mirror any part of any Software or Content, other than framing on Customer's intranets or otherwise for Customer's internal business purposes; (x) access the Software for purposes of monitoring its availability, performance, or functionality or for any other benchmarking or competitive purposes; (xi) access or use the Software or Content in any manner or for any purpose that infringes, misappropriates, or otherwise violates any intellectual property right or other right of Customer or any third party; (xii) disassemble, reverse engineer, decode, adapt or decompile the Software or Content, or otherwise attempt to derive or gain access to the Software or Content to (1) build a competitive product or service, (2) build a product or service using similar ideas, features, functions, or graphics of the Software or Content, (3) copy any ideas, features, functions or graphics of the Software or Content, or (4) determine whether the Software or Content is within the scope of any patent, or (5) that violates any applicable Law.
- (c) **Removal of Content.** If VelocityEHS is required by a licensor to remove Content or receives information that Content provided to Customer may violate applicable law or third-party rights, VelocityEHS may promptly remove such Content from the Software. Upon request from VelocityEHS, Customer will remove such Content from its systems.



- (d) **Restrictions.** Customer will (i) be responsible for its Users' compliance with this Agreement, (ii) be responsible for the accuracy, quality, and legality of the Customer Data, the means by which Customer acquired its Customer Data, and Customer's use of its Customer Data with the Software, (iii) notify VelocityEHS of any unauthorized access or use of the Software, and take all reasonable and lawful measures within Customer's respective control that are necessary to stop the activity or threatened activity and to mitigate its effects (including, where applicable, by discontinuing and preventing any unauthorized access to the Services and permanently erasing from Customer's systems and destroying any data to which any of them have gained unauthorized access), (iv) use the Software only in accordance with this Agreement and all applicable laws and government regulations, and (v) comply with terms of service of any third-party applications and hardware with which Customer uses the Software. Customer is responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of Customer's and its Users' Credentials and account information, and Customer is responsible for all activities that occur under Customer's and its Users' Credentials or as a result of Customer or its Users' access to the Software. Customer will notify VelocityEHS immediately of any unauthorized use of Customer's or its Users' Credentials.
- (e) Removal of Customer Data. VelocityEHS does not pre-screen or approve Customer Data but reserves the right to remove Customer Data that VelocityEHS believes to be infringing, offensive, objectionable, or illegal at its sole discretion and without liability to VelocityEHS or any other person or entity. Where commercially feasible, VelocityEHS will attempt to provide prior notice of such removal.
- (f) **Customer Responsibilities.** Customer is responsible for providing network connectivity between Customer's local network(s) and the Software. Public bandwidth maintained by Customer will be of sufficient capacity for the Software's operation to Customer's satisfaction. Customer has the sole responsibility to meet the system requirements for the Services purchased.

4. VELOCITYEHS RESPONSIBILITIES

- (a) Services. VelocityEHS will provide the Services described in a Customer Order Form, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. VelocityEHS will provide standard support for the Software to Customer at no additional charge, as described in the Customer Order Form. Any upgraded or additional support services will be described in and purchased through a Customer Order Form.
- (b) Service Commitment. Unless otherwise agreed upon in a Customer Order Form, VelocityEHS makes a service commitment to Customer to use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain an average monthly Software availability no less than 99.9% per month, excluding: (i) planned downtime (of which VelocityEHS will endeavor to provide two weeks advance electronic notice), and (ii) any unavailability caused by circumstances beyond VelocityEHS's reasonable control, including, for example, an act of God, act of government, flood, fire, earthquake, civil unrest, act of terror, strike or other labor problem (other than one involving VelocityEHS's employees), internet service provider failure or delay, any software or hardware not provided by VelocityEHS or its Affiliates, or denial of service attack.
- (c) Service Maintenance. During the Subscription period, VelocityEHS and its Affiliates will make available to Customer at no additional cost all updates, patches, and bug fixes with respect to the Software as may, from time to time, be developed and made generally available to VelocityEHS and its Affiliates' other customers of such Software under similar circumstances. All such updates, patches, and fixes will be deemed to constitute part of the applicable Software and will be subject to the terms of this Agreement.



- (d) Changes to and Discontinuation of the Services. During a Subscription period, VelocityEHS will not, except as expressly permitted under this Agreement, materially and significantly reduce or decrease the functionality and features of the applicable Software; provided, however, VelocityEHS expressly reserves the right to, at any time and from time to time, (i) without prior notice offer new or additional products or services, and (ii) with reasonable prior notice, modify, amend, substitute, or discontinue offering all or any particular products or services to which Customer subscribes. In the event VelocityEHS discontinues any Services, VelocityEHS will refund Customer a pro-rata portion of any prepaid Fees covering the remainder of the term for such discontinued Services.
- (e) Protection of Customer Data. VelocityEHS will maintain commercially reasonable administrative, physical, and technical safeguards for protection of the security, confidentiality, and integrity of all Customer Data. VelocityEHS will only use and disclose Customer Data (a) to provide the Services and prevent or address service or technical problems, (b) as compelled by law in accordance with Section 8(c) (Compelled Disclosure), and (c) as Customer expressly permits in writing. The Parties shall abide by the terms of the VelocityEHS Data Processing Addendum ("Addendum"). The Addendum shall apply to and govern all activities concerning the processing of personal data and personal information (as defined in the Addendum) in connection with the Agreement.
- (f) VelocityEHS Personnel. VelocityEHS will be responsible for the performance of its personnel (including VelocityEHS's employees and contractors) and their compliance with VelocityEHS's obligations under this Agreement.

5. COOPERATION

At all times during the term of this Agreement, Customer will: (i) promptly and fully cooperate with VelocityEHS and its Affiliates; (ii) promptly make competent, appropriately trained, and qualified personnel available to assist and answer questions as necessary and as reasonably requested by VelocityEHS or its Affiliates; (iii) respond promptly to any request from VelocityEHS to provide direction, approvals, authorizations, or decisions that are reasonably necessary to provide or perform the Services; (iv) provide such information as VelocityEHS may request in order to carry out the Services in a timely manner and ensure that it is complete and accurate in all material respects, and (v) with regard to select Professional Services, provide access to Customer's premises and facilities as requested by VelocityEHS as necessary to provide the Professional Services. VelocityEHS is not responsible or liable for any delay or failure of performance caused in whole or in part by Customer's delay in performing, or failure to perform, any of its obligations under this Agreement.

6. FEES AND PAYMENT

- (a) Fees and Expenses. Customer will promptly pay all fees associated with the Services, as set forth in the applicable Customer Order Forms (the "Fees"). Except as otherwise specified herein or in a Customer Order Form, (i) Fees are based on Services purchased and not actual usage, (ii) payment obligations are non-cancelable and Fees paid are non-refundable, and (iii) quantities purchased cannot be decreased during the relevant Subscription period. Unless otherwise agreed in advance in writing, out-of-scope services will be charged on a time and materials basis at VelocityEHS's then-applicable rates.
- (b) **Invoicing and Payment.** Customer is responsible for providing complete and accurate billing and contact information to VelocityEHS at the time of executing the Customer Order Form and for notifying VelocityEHS of any changes to such information over time. VelocityEHS will invoice



Customer, or automatically charge the credit card specified by Customer, for such Fees in accordance with the terms of this Section 6. Invoiced charges are due as stated on the applicable Customer Order Form. Payments may be made via check, wire transfer, ACH/EFT deposit, or credit/debit card. If Customer provides credit or debit card information to VelocityEHS, Customer authorizes VelocityEHS to charge such credit or debit card in the amount(s) required for the Subscription period, including for any renewals (unless previously canceled). All invoices will be in U.S. currency unless otherwise noted in the Customer Order Form. Customer is responsible for any wire transfer fees and exchange rate losses for payments initiated in other currencies.

- (c) **Suspension.** VelocityEHS may immediately suspend the Services in case of: (i) any outstanding undisputed invoice not being paid within 60 days from the invoice due date; (ii) VelocityEHS becoming aware of a claim that Customer's use of the Software violates any applicable law, rule, or regulation or infringes upon any third-party rights; (iii) Customer's use of the Software violating this Agreement or interfering with the normal operation of the Software; (iv) the security of the Software, the Customer Data, or any User's Credentials being suspected of being compromised; (v) any event wherein VelocityEHS determines that suspension of the Software is needed to protect the integrity of the Software; (vi) any use of the Software is causing immediate, material, and ongoing harm to VelocityEHS or others; or (vii) any event where VelocityEHS is entitled to terminate this Agreement for cause. In the event that VelocityEHS suspends Customer's access to the Services, VelocityEHS will use commercially reasonable efforts to limit the suspension to the offending portion of the Services and resolve the issues causing the suspension of the Services. Customer further agrees that VelocityEHS will not be liable to Customer nor to any third party for any suspension of the Services under such circumstances as described in this Section 6(c).
- (d) Taxes. The Fees do not include any taxes, levies, duties, or similar governmental assessments of any nature, including, for example, value-added, sales, use or withholding taxes, assessable by any jurisdiction whatsoever (collectively, "Taxes"). Customer is responsible for paying all Taxes associated with purchases hereunder. If VelocityEHS has the legal obligation to pay or collect Taxes for which Customer is responsible under this Section 6(d), VelocityEHS will invoice Customer and Customer will pay that amount unless Customer provides VelocityEHS with a valid tax exemption certificate authorized by the appropriate taxing authority. VelocityEHS will be solely responsible for taxes assessable against VelocityEHS based on its income, property, and employees.
- (e) Future Functionality. Customer agrees that its purchases under this Agreement are not contingent on the delivery of any future functionality or features or dependent on any oral or written public comments made by VelocityEHS regarding future functionality or features.

7. PROPRIETARY RIGHTS AND LICENSES

(a) Ownership and Reservation Rights. Subject to the limited rights expressly granted under this Agreement, VelocityEHS and its Affiliates, and Third-Party Content providers reserve all rights, titles, and interests in and to the Software and Content, including all related intellectual property rights therein. No rights are granted to Customer hereunder other than as expressly set forth herein. Customer agrees not to use any of VelocityEHS or its Affiliates' trademarks without express written permission and advance approval of all materials intended to use the trademarks. Customer agrees not to remove, alter, or otherwise obscure any warranties, or disclaimers, or any copyright, trademark, patent, or other intellectual property or proprietary rights notices or claims contained or displayed in connection with the Software or Content.



- (b) License to Host Customer Data. Customer grants VelocityEHS and its Affiliates a worldwide, limited-term license to use, reproduce, modify, prepare derivative works of, distribute, copy, perform, host, and display the Customer Data as necessary to provide the Services under this Agreement. Customer shall comply with all applicable data privacy laws, including any and all obligations to obtain valid consent before collecting or processing any Personal Data. Where applicable, Customer shall be responsible for informing its employees regarding what information and Personal Data is collected under this Agreement in connection with the Services, how such information or Personal Data will be used by Customer and VelocityEHS and obtaining any necessary consents for VelocityEHS and its Affiliates to use, reproduce, modify, prepare derivative works of, distribute, copy, perform, host, and display such Personal Data to provide the Services. Subject to the limited licenses granted herein, VelocityEHS acquires no right, title, or interest from Customer or Customer's licensors under this Agreement in or to any of the Customer Data.
- (c) Aggregated Data. VelocityEHS may create or use De-Identified Data or any information obtained by VelocityEHS in connection with the Services or Software ("Aggregated Data"): (i) for industry benchmarking purposes; (ii) for research, assessment, development, and statistical purposes; (iii) to improve the Services or Software; or (iv) otherwise in the ordinary course of business. VelocityEHS and its Affiliates reserve all rights, titles, interests, and intellectual property rights in and to the Aggregated Data, and any new software or services; or updates, revisions, improvements, derivative works, or modifications to the Software or Services developed in connection with the Aggregated Data. Third-Party Content providers reserve all rights, titles, interests, and intellectual property rights in and to Aggregated Data generated using only the third party's intellectual property.
- (d) Feedback. Customer agrees that any feedback or suggestions Customer gives to VelocityEHS about the Services is voluntary (the "Feedback") and Customer grants to VelocityEHS a perpetual, irrevocable, worldwide license to use any Feedback in its sole discretion without any obligation or remuneration to Customer.
- (e) Usage Data. VelocityEHS may collect, aggregate, or anonymize statistical data about the use of the Services ("Usage Data"). VelocityEHS owns and retains all rights and title to the Usage Data, including the right to incorporate or otherwise use Usage Data, which it may use for any lawful business purpose, and it retains all title to any suggestions, enhancement requests, recommendations, or other feedback for the improvement of the Software and Services. Where a third party collects Usage Data in connection with the third party's integration to the Services, the third party owns and retains all rights and title to such Usage Data.

8. CONFIDENTIALITY

(a) Definition of Confidential Information. "Confidential Information" means all information disclosed by a Party ("Disclosing Party") to the other Party ("Receiving Party"), whether orally or in writing, that is designated as confidential or that reasonably should be understood to be confidential, including, but not limited to, the terms and conditions of this Agreement and all Customer Order Forms (including pricing), as well as business and marketing plans, technology and technical information, product plans and designs, and business processes disclosed by such Party. Customer's Confidential Information includes, but is not limited to, the Customer Data. VelocityEHS's Confidential Information includes, but is not limited to, the Services. Confidential Information does not include any information that (i) is or becomes generally known to the public without breach of any obligation owed to the Disclosing Party, (ii) was known to the Receiving Party prior to its disclosure by the Disclosing Party without breach of any obligation owed to the



Disclosing Party, (iii) is lawfully received without restriction from a third party, or (iv) was independently developed by the Receiving Party without knowledge or use of the Confidential Information.

- (b) Confidentiality Responsibilities. The Receiving Party will: (i) use the same degree of care that it uses to protect its own Confidential Information of like kind (but not less than reasonable care); (ii) not use any of the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information for any purpose outside the scope of this Agreement; and (iii) except as otherwise authorized by the Disclosing Party in writing, limit access to the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information to those of its and its Affiliates' employees and contractors who need that access for purposes consistent with this Agreement and who have signed confidentiality agreements with the Receiving Party containing protections no less protective of the Confidential Information than those herein. Neither Party will disclose the terms of this Agreement or any Customer Order Form to any third party other than its Affiliates, legal counsel, accountants, or any other person or entity that has, in Receiving Party's discretion, a reasonable need to know such information ("Representatives") without the Disclosing Party's prior written consent, provided that a Party that makes any such disclosure to its Representatives will remain responsible for such Representatives' compliance with this Section 8.
- (c) **Compelled Disclosure.** The Receiving Party may disclose Disclosing Party's Confidential Information to the extent required by law, provided the Receiving Party gives the Disclosing Party prior written notice of the compelled disclosure (to the extent legally permitted) and reasonable assistance, at the Disclosing Party's expense, if the Disclosing Party wishes to contest the disclosure. If the Receiving Party is compelled by law to disclose the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information as part of a civil proceeding to which the Disclosing Party is a Party and the Disclosing Party does not contest the disclosure, the Disclosing Party will reimburse the Receiving Party for its reasonable cost of compiling and providing secure access to that Confidential Information.
- (d) Return or Destruction of Confidential Information. Following the end of the term, each Receiving Party shall cease using and promptly, at Disclosing Party's option, return to Disclosing Party or arrange for the destruction of any and all of the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information; provided, however, the Receiving Party may retain, subject to the terms of this Agreement, Confidential Information that the Receiving Party is required to retain pursuant to applicable law or internal retention policies; provided such copies are not intentionally accessed except where required or requested by applicable law or where disclosure is otherwise permitted under this Agreement. Such return or destruction shall be certified in writing, including a statement that no copies of Confidential Information have been kept, except as provided herein.
- 9. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES, AND DISCLAIMERS
 - (a) Customer Representations and Warranties. Customer represents and warrants that (i) Customer is financially solvent and has the requisite legal right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to grant the rights Customer purports to grant hereunder and to perform Customer's duties and fulfill Customer's obligations hereunder; (ii) all information and Customer Data provided by or on behalf of Customer or any User in connection with this Agreement is and will be, accurate, complete, and correct in all material respects to the best of Customer's ability, knowledge, and belief and does not and will not infringe, misappropriate, or otherwise violate any intellectual property right or any privacy or other rights of any third party or violate any applicable law; (iii) Customer shall comply with all data privacy laws, (iv) Customer shall inform its employees regarding what information and Personal Data is collected under this Agreement in



connection with the Services; (v) Customer will notify its employees how information or Personal Data will be used by Customer and VelocityEHS; and (vi) Customer shall obtain any and all necessary consents in order for VelocityEHS and its Affiliates to host, copy, display, and use such Personal Data to provide the Services.

- (b) VelocityEHS Warranties. VelocityEHS warrants that (i) the Software will perform materially in accordance with the applicable Documentation, (ii) the Software and Content will not, to VelocityEHS's knowledge, contain Malicious Code, and (iii) the Professional Services will be performed in a workmanlike manner by qualified personnel. For any breach of the above warranties, Customer's exclusive remedy is to terminate the applicable Subscription and pursuant to Section 12(d), receive a pro-rata refund of any Fees paid for the then-current term of such Customer Order Form.
- (c) DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, (I) VELOCITYEHS MAKES NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT; AND (II) THE SERVICES AND SOFTWARE ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS-IS" BASIS, WITHOUT ANY FURTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND. VELOCITYEHS SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT, AND ALL WARRANTIES ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE, OR TRADE PRACTICE. VELOCITYEHS DOES NOT REPRESENT, WARRANT, OR COVENANT THAT THE SERVICES OR ANY SOFTWARE, CONTENT, DOCUMENTATION, OR OTHER MATERIALS PROVIDED BY VELOCITYEHS, ITS AFFILIATES, OR THEIR RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS OR AGENTS ARE OR WILL NECESSARILY BE COMPLETELY ACCURATE, CURRENT, COMPLETE, CONTINUOUSLY AVAILABLE, OR APPROPRIATE FOR ANY PARTICULAR USE TO WHICH CUSTOMER MAY CHOOSE TO PUT THEM. VELOCITYEHS DOES NOT REPRESENT, WARRANT, OR COVENANT THAT THE SERVICES OR SOFTWARE, OR THAT THE OPERATION AND USE OF THE SERVICES OR SOFTWARE, WILL MEET CUSTOMER'S REQUIREMENTS; THAT USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL BE ENTIRELY WITHOUT INTERRUPTION OR TOTALLY ERROR-FREE; OR THAT ALL DEFECTS (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, MINOR OR COSMETIC DEFECTS THAT DO NOT SIGNIFICANTLY AND ADVERSELY AFFECT FUNCTIONALITY OR FEATURES) WILL BE CORRECTED. THE LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES AS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION DO NOT APPLY IN JURISDICTIONS WHERE SUCH LIMITATIONS AND **EXCLUSIONS ARE PROHIBITED.**

10. INDEMNIFICATION

(a) Indemnification by VelocityEHS. VelocityEHS will indemnify, defend, and hold Customer harmless from and against any and all losses, damages, liabilities, or costs ("Losses") incurred by Customer resulting from any third-party Claim, suit, action, or proceeding ("Claim") that the Services as provided to Customer, or any use of the Services in accordance with this Agreement, infringe or misappropriate such third party's U.S. copyright or trade secret rights. If such a Claim is made, Customer will permit VelocityEHS, at VelocityEHS's sole discretion, to (i) modify or replace the Services, or component or part thereof, to make it non-infringing, or (ii) obtain the right for Customer to continue use the Services. If VelocityEHS determines that neither alternative is reasonably available, VelocityEHS may terminate this Agreement, in its entirety or with respect to the affected component or part, effective immediately on written notice, and refund Customer any prepaid fees covering the remainder of the term of the terminated Customer Order Form. The indemnification and defense obligations of this Section 10(a) will not apply to the extent that the Claim arises from: (A) Customer's use of the Services in combination with data, software, hardware, equipment, or technology not provided by VelocityEHS; (B) modifications to the



Software not made by VelocityEHS; (C) a Claim arising from Free Services; (D) a Claim arising from Customer Data, or Customer's use of the Service in violation of this Agreement; or (E) Customer's failure to timely implement any modifications, upgrades, replacements, or enhancements made available to Customer by or on behalf of VelocityEHS. This Section 10(a) states VelocityEHS's sole liability to Customer, and Customer's exclusive remedy against VelocityEHS, for any type of claim described in this Section.

- (b) Indemnification by Customer. Except as prohibited by law, Customer will indemnify, hold harmless, and, at VelocityEHS's option, defend VelocityEHS, and its parents, officers, directors, managers, partners, members, shareholders, employees, agents, Affiliates, successors, contractors, and permitted assigns from and against any Losses resulting from any third-party Claim alleging or based on: (i) infringement or misappropriation of any third-party intellectual property right arising out of or resulting from the Customer Data or any other materials provided by Customer (or Customer's use of such Customer Data or other materials in connection with the Services); (ii) Customer's use of the Services in an unlawful manner or in violation of this Agreement and/or the Documentation, including Customer's violations of its obligations as a Data Controller under applicable law; (iii) Customer's use of the Services in combination with data, software, hardware, equipment or technology not provided by VelocityEHS or authorized by VelocityEHS in writing; or (iv) modifications to the Software not made by VelocityEHS or authorized by VelocityEHS in writing.
- (c) **Cooperation.** In the event of any occurrence which may constitute grounds for indemnification under this Section 10, the Party seeking indemnification agrees: (i) to notify the other Party promptly of any occurrence with respect to which indemnification is sought, provided that any delay shall only relieve the indemnifying Party of its obligations hereunder to the extent that the defense of such claim is prejudiced by such delay; (ii) to cooperate with the indemnifying Party in the defense of any Claim with respect to which indemnifying Party the right to assume and control the defense of any Claim with respect to which indemnification is being sought, provided that the indemnifying Party may not settle a Claim unless it unconditionally releases the indemnified Parties of all liability; and (iv) not to cause or contribute to any occurrence, nor to take any action, or fail to take any action, which causes, contributes to, or increases the indemnifying Party's liability hereunder.

11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- (a) Limitation of Liability. In NO EVENT WILL THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF EITHER PARTY TOGETHER WITH ALL OF ITS AFFILIATES ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT EXCEED THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAID OR PAYABLE BY CUSTOMER HEREUNDER FOR THE SERVICES GIVING RISE TO THE LIABILITY IN THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE EVENT GIVING RISE TO SUCH LIABILITY. THE FOREGOING LIMITATION WILL APPLY WHETHER AN ACTION IS IN CONTRACT OR TORT AND REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY BUT WILL NOT LIMIT CUSTOMER AND ITS AFFILIATES' PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 6.
- (b) Exclusion of Consequential and Related Damages. IN NO EVENT WILL EITHER PARTY OR ITS AFFILIATES HAVE ANY LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT FOR ANY LOST PROFITS, REVENUES, GOODWILL, OR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, COVER, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, WHETHER AN ACTION IS IN CONTRACT OR TORT AND REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF A PARTY OR ITS AFFILIATES HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES OR IF A PARTY'S OR ITS AFFILIATES'



REMEDY OTHERWISE FAILS OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SO THIS LIMITATION AND EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY.

- (c) Exceptions to Limitations. THE EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS IN SECTIONS 11(a) AND 11(b) WILL NOT APPLY TO: (I) EITHER PARTY'S BREACH OF CONFIDENTIALITY, (II) THE PARTIES' INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS, (III) CUSTOMER'S VIOLATION OF SECTION 3 (USE OF THE SOFTWARE), (IV) CUSTOMER'S INFRINGEMENT OF VELOCITYEHS'S INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, OR (V) EITHER PARTY'S BREACH OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE DATA PROCESSING ADDENDUM. NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, IN NO EVENT WILL THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF VELOCITYEHS TOGETHER WITH ITS AFFILIATES ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE DATA PROCESSING ADDENDUM EXCEED ONE MILLION DOLLARS (\$1,000,000). THE FOREGOING LIMITATION WILL APPLY WHETHER AN ACTION IS IN CONTRACT OR TORT AND REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY BUT WILL NOT LIMIT CUSTOMER AND ITS AFFILIATES' PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 6.
- (d) **Disclaimer.** THE FOREGOING TERMS WITH RESPECT TO WARRANTIES, LIMITED REMEDIES, WARRANTY DISCLAIMER, AND LIMITED LIABILITY ARE FUNDAMENTAL ELEMENTS OF THE BASIS OF THE BARGAIN BETWEEN VELOCITYEHS AND CUSTOMER. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT VELOCITYEHS WOULD NOT BE ABLE TO PROVIDE THE SERVICES WITHOUT SUCH LIMITATIONS.

12. TERM AND TERMINATION

- (a) **Term of Agreement.** This Agreement commences on the date Customer executes the first Customer Order Form and continues until either terminated in accordance with Section 12(c) or twelve months after all Services ordered hereunder have been provided, have expired, or have been terminated.
- (b) **Term of Purchased Subscriptions.** The applicable Customer Order Form will specify the term of each Subscription. Upon expiration of the latest Subscription term, the Subscription(s) will automatically renew for an additional one-year term (the "Renewal Term"), unless either Party has given the other Party written notice of non-renewal at least 60 days prior to expiration. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Parties, the terms of this Agreement shall apply to any Renewal Term. Renewals in which the quantities, coverage, volumes, or term length used previously to determine pricing have decreased from the prior term may result in re-pricing at renewal without regard to the prior term's per-unit pricing or multi-year discounts.
- (c) **Termination.** A Party may terminate this Agreement for cause: (i) if the other Party fails to cure a material breach within 30 days after receiving written notice describing the breach in reasonable detail and provided in accordance with Section 13(a); or (ii) if the other Party becomes the subject of a petition in bankruptcy or any other proceeding relating to insolvency, receivership, liquidation, or assignment for the benefit of creditors. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, VelocityEHS may terminate this Agreement immediately with no opportunity for Customer to cure if Customer is in breach of Section 3(b), Section 3(d)(ii v), or Customer violates VelocityEHS's intellectual property rights in the Services. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement for any reason, all rights and licenses granted to Customer to access and use the Services will automatically terminate and be revoked, and each Party will promptly return or destroy, subject to the requirements of Section 12(e), all Confidential Information provided to it by the other Party.



- (d) Refund or Payment upon Termination. If this Agreement is terminated by Customer in accordance with Section 12(c) (Termination), VelocityEHS will refund Customer a pro-rata portion of any prepaid Fees covering the remainder of the term of all Customer Order Forms after the effective date of termination. If VelocityEHS terminates this Agreement in accordance with Section 12(c), VelocityEHS will invoice Customer for all unpaid Fees covering the remainder of the then-current terms of all Customer Order Forms. In no event will termination relieve Customer of its obligation to pay any Fees for the period prior to the effective date of termination.
- (e) Data Portability and Deletion. VelocityEHS will keep all Customer Data available for export for 30 days after the termination date, subject to the <u>VelocityEHS Data Return Policy</u>. After such 30-day period, VelocityEHS will have no obligation to maintain or provide any Customer Data, except as required by applicable law or otherwise agreed to by the Parties in writing.
- (f) **Surviving Provisions.** The termination of this Agreement will not relieve either Party of any obligation or liability accrued prior to such termination and will not in any way affect the Parties' obligations under Sections 3(c) (Removal of Content), 6 (Fees and Payment), 7 (Proprietary Rights and Licenses), 8 (Confidentiality), 9(c) (Disclaimer of Warranties), 10 (Indemnification), 11 (Limitation of Liability), 12(d) (Refund or Payment Upon Termination), 12(e) (Data Portability and Deletion), 12(f) (Surviving Provisions), 13 (General Provisions), or any other obligations which are expressly stated herein to be continuing or are by their nature continuing.

13. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- (a) Notices. All notices and communications under this Agreement must be made in writing and may be delivered (i) in person, (ii) by prepaid postal mail, (iii) or by overnight courier to the address specified on the applicable Customer Order Form, and (iv) a copy must be sent by email to notices@ehs.com. Email delivery alone shall be sufficient notice unless otherwise expressly required by this Agreement. Notices sent via email will be deemed received on the date of receipt; In addition to and notwithstanding the foregoing, VelocityEHS may also provide such notice and communications to Customer under this Agreement using the electronic e-mail addresses of the Customer contact listed on a Customer Order Form.
- (b) Agreement to Governing Law and Jurisdiction. This Agreement will be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Delaware, USA, without regard to conflicts of laws rules. The application of the United Nations Convention of Contracts for the International Sale of Goods is expressly excluded. Each Party consents to the jurisdiction of the relevant court of Delaware, USA, for any legal action, suit, or proceeding arising under or relating to this Agreement and agrees that any such action, suit, or proceeding may be brought only in such courts. Each Party further waives any objection to the laying of venue for any such suit, action, or proceeding in such courts or for the purpose of enforcing any such decisions or rulings.
- (c) Attorneys' Fees. In any arbitration, suit, action, or proceeding relating to this Agreement, the prevailing Party will have the right to recover from the other its costs and reasonable fees and documented expenses of attorneys, accountants, and other professionals incurred in connection therewith.
- (d) **Export Compliance.** Each of Customer and VelocityEHS will at all times strictly comply with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, and governmental orders, now or hereafter in effect, relating to its performance of this Agreement. Each of Customer and VelocityEHS further agree to make, obtain, and maintain in force at all times during the term of this Agreement, all filings, registrations, reports, licenses, permits and authorizations required under applicable law,



regulation or order in order for each Party to perform its obligations under this Agreement. The Services, Content, other technology VelocityEHS makes available, and any derivatives thereof, may be subject to export laws and regulations of the United States and other jurisdictions. Customer represents that it is not named on any U.S. government denied-party list. Customer shall not permit Users to access or use any Services or Content in a U.S.-embargoed country or in violation of any U.S. export law or regulation.

- (e) **Anti-Corruption.** Each of Customer and VelocityEHS will comply fully with all applicable anticorruption laws and regulations, including, for example, the United States Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, and any similar laws of any country in which each Party operates.
- (f) Entire Agreement. This Agreement and any Customer Order Forms constitutes the entire agreement between VelocityEHS and Customer regarding Customer's use of the Services and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, proposals, or representations, written or oral, concerning its subject matter. No modification, amendment, or waiver of any provision of this Agreement will be effective unless in writing and signed by the Party against whom the modification, amendment, or waiver is to be asserted. Notwithstanding the foregoing, VelocityEHS may modify this Agreement at its discretion to address technological, legal, statutory, or regulatory changes affecting delivery of the Services; provided, that VelocityEHS must give Customer no less than 30 days' prior written notice of such modification. If Customer does not agree to such modified terms, Customer should discontinue its use of the Services. The Parties agree that any term or condition stated in a Customer purchase order or in any other Customer order documentation (excluding Customer Order Forms) is for convenience only. Any conflict between this Agreement and any such document will be resolved in favor of this Agreement.
- (g) **Order of Precedence.** In the event of any conflict or inconsistency among the following documents, the order of precedence will be: (1) the applicable terms in the EU SCCs or UK Data Transfer Addendum (where applicable); (2) the terms of the Data Processing Addendum; (3) the terms of the applicable Customer Order Form; and (4) this Agreement.
- (h) Assignment; Change in Control. Customer may not assign any of its rights or obligations hereunder without VelocityEHS's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld; provided, however, either Party may assign this Agreement in its entirety (together with all then-existing Customer Order Forms), without the other Party's consent in connection with a merger, acquisition, or sale of all or substantially all of its assets. If Customer is acquired by, sells substantially all of its assets to, or undergoes a change of control in favor of a direct competitor of VelocityEHS, then VelocityEHS may terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice without any further liability. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement will bind and inure to the benefit of the Parties, their respective successors, and permitted assigns.
- (i) **Relationship of the Parties.** The Parties are independent contractors. This Agreement does not create a partnership, franchise, joint venture, agency, fiduciary, or employment relationship between the Parties.
- (j) **No Third-Party Beneficiaries.** The provisions of this Agreement are for the sole benefit of the Parties hereto. There are no third-party beneficiaries to this Agreement.
- (k) **Waiver.** No failure or delay by either Party in exercising any right under this Agreement will constitute a waiver of that right. The waiver of any default by either Party will not be deemed a continuing waiver and will apply solely to the instance to which such waiver is directed.



- (I) **Severability.** If any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or contrary to applicable law, the Parties agree that the provision will be deemed modified to the least extent necessary to make it enforceable, and all other provisions of this Agreement will remain unaffected.
- (m) Force Majeure. In no event will either Party be liable to the other Party, or be deemed to have breached this Agreement, for any delay or failure to perform its obligations under this Agreement resulting from acts or causes beyond its reasonable control, including without limitation, acts of war, export regulations, third-party labor strikes, power failures, natural disasters, or other similar events ("Force Majeure Events"). In the event that either Party is unable to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement because of a Force Majeure Event, the Party who has been so affected will promptly give notice to the other and will exercise all reasonable efforts to resume performance. The terms of this Section 13(m) will not apply to Customer's obligation to pay for Services in accordance with Section 6.
- (n) US Federal Government End User Provisions. In the event that the Software may be delivered to a federal government end user or for ultimate federal government use, VelocityEHS provides the Software solely in accordance with the following: Government technical data and software rights related to the Services include only those rights customarily provided to the public as specified in this Agreement. This customary commercial license is provided in accordance with FAR 12.211 (Technical Data) and FAR 12.212 (Software) and, for Department of Defense transactions, DFAR 252.227-7015 (Technical Data Commercial Items) and DFAR 227.7202-3 (Rights in Commercial Computer Software or Computer Software Documentation). If a government agency has a need for rights not granted under these terms, it must negotiate with VelocityEHS to determine if there are acceptable terms for granting those rights, and a mutually acceptable written addendum specifically granting those rights must be included in any applicable agreement.
- (o) Equitable Relief. Each Party acknowledges and agrees that a breach or threatened breach by such Party of any of its obligations, including without limitation, under Section 8 or, in the case of Customer, Section 3(b) would cause the other Party irreparable harm for which monetary damages would not be an adequate remedy and that, in the event of such breach or threatened breach, the other Party will be entitled to equitable relief, including a restraining order, an injunction, specific performance, and any other relief that may be available from any court, without any requirement to post a bond or other security, or to prove actual damages or that monetary damages are not an adequate remedy. Such remedies are not exclusive and are in addition to all other remedies that may be available at law, in equity, or otherwise.
- (p) Counterparts. If this Agreement is attached to a Customer Order Form that is being executed manually by the Parties with handwritten signatures, then this Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which together will constitute one original document. Counterparts may be delivered via facsimile or electronic mail (including pdf or an electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000, e.g., www.docusign.com) and any counterpart so delivered will be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes. If this document is a standalone electronic document having been referenced by URL, Customer acknowledges and agrees that it has read this document and agrees to its terms and conditions. The person executing this Agreement represents that they are duly authorized to execute this Agreement for and on behalf of the Party for whom they are signing.



- (q) Interpretation. All references to Sections shall be deemed references to Sections of this Agreement, except as otherwise provided. As used herein, the singular includes the plural, the plural includes the singular, and words in one gender include the other. As used herein, the terms "herein," "hereunder" and "hereof" refer to the whole of this Agreement, the terms "include," "includes" or "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation," and "or" is disjunctive but not necessarily exclusive. Section headings are for reference purposes only and are not intended to create substantive rights or obligations. Any rule of construction or interpretation otherwise requiring this Agreement to be construed or interpreted against any Party by virtue of the authorship of this Agreement shall not apply to the construction and interpretation of this Agreement. Any ambiguities will be clarified in an equitable manner without regard to authorship and minor errors and misspellings will be corrected to give maximum effect to obvious intent.
- (r) Further Assurances. Each Party shall, at the request of the other Party and without further consideration, execute and deliver such other and further instruments and documents, and take such other action as the other Party may reasonably deem necessary, convenient, or desirable in order to more effectively assist the other Party in exercising all rights with respect thereto, and carrying out the business, duties and obligations created by this Agreement.
- (s) **Neutral Construction.** This Agreement has been drafted with the co-operation and participation of all Parties and, therefore, the Parties waive the application of any law, regulation, holding, or rule of construction providing that ambiguities in an agreement or other document shall be construed against the Party drafting such agreement or document.